

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALEXIS RICHARDSON, JAY SANDLER,
LUBNA PESHIMAM, TRACEY ANN
BERTRAND, MOLLIE KRENGEL, AND
NANCIE LIGON, Individually and on Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated

Plaintiffs,

v.

L'OREAL USA, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-CV-00508-JDB

The Honorable John D. Bates

DATE: October 11, 2013

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

JUDGE: Honorable John D. Bates

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES TO CLASS COUNSEL AND INCENTIVE AWARD PAYMENTS TO THE
CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
A. L’Oréal’s Salon-Only Labeling.....	5
B. Procedural History and Discovery	6
C. The Parties Engaged in Protracted, Arm’s-Length Negotiations	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PLAINTIFFS THE FULL AMOUNT OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AS NEGOTIATED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SETTLEMENT	12
A. Applicable Standard of Law.....	12
B. The Number of Hours Expended by Class Counsel is Reasonable.....	14
C. The Hourly Rate Used by Class Counsel Is Reasonable.....	15
D. Class Counsel’s Multiplier is Reasonable and Merited	18
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED ON BEHALF OF THE CLASS	21
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE INCENTIVE AWARDS OF \$1,000 FOR EACH NAMED PLAINTIFF	21
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23
ECF CERTIFICATION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Bezio v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 162, 168 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886, 897 (1984)	18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Germert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 478 (1980).	12
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 752, 757-58 (E.D. Mich. 1980).....	19
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 140, 177 (D.D.C. 2005).....	13
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909, 922 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Cohen v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd., Co.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 105, 124 (D.D.C. 2007).....	4, 22
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d. 880, 907 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Covington v. D.C.</i> , 57 F.3d 1101, 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3, 13, 14, 16
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cty.</i> , No. CV-05-5445(AKT), 2011 WL 6826121, AT *14 (E.D.N.Y Dec. 22, 2011)	13
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 433 (1983)	13, 18
<i>In re Arizona Escrow Fee Antitrust Litig</i> , Case No. 80-840A PHX CAM, 1982 WL 1938 (D. Ariz. Sept. 22, 1982)	19
<i>In re Bann Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 14, 19-20 (D.D.C. 2003)	20
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> ,	

643 F.2d 195, 225 (5th Cir. 1981) 13

In re InPhonic, Inc.,
674 F. Supp. 2d 273, 280 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 14

In re LivingSocial Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.,
Misc. Action No. 11-mc-0472(ESH), 2013 WL 1181489,
at *15 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2013)..... 19

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002) 22

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig. Advocate Health Care,
No. MDL 1290(TFH), 99MS276(TFH), Civ. No. 99-0790(TFH),
2003 WL 22037741, at *9 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003)..... 20

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
Nos. 11-3813 & 11-3814, 2013 WL 3481510, at *10 (3rd Cir. July 11, 2013) 17

Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358, 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 21

McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
Civil Case No. 82-220(RJL), 2013 WL 1224808 at *4
(D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2013) 16, 17

Michigan v. E.P.A.,
254 F.3d 1087, 1090 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 14

New Jersey v. E.P.A.,
703 F.3d 110, 113 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14

Pray v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,
644 F. Supp. 1289, 1290 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 13

Ricks v. Barnes,
Civil Case No. 05-1756 HHK/DAR, 2007 WL 956940,
at *5-6 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2007) 17

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
979 F. Supp. 185, 197 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 21

Salazar v. D.C.,
123 F. Supp. 2d 8, 14 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 17

Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel,

857 F.2d 1516, 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Smith v. D.C.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 151, 156 (D.D.C. 2006).....	17
<i>Staton v. Boeing</i> , 327 F.3d 938, 974 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 179, 206 (D.D.C. 2011).....	4, 12
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1, 9 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4, 22

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1712(b)(2) and (c)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	7, 8, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	12, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study</i> , 53 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1303 (2006).....	22
